


Distribution
Page 2
April 5, 1993

Attachments:

1. Agenda
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WEEKLY ERA INTERFACE AGENDA

SUBJECT: STATUS OF THE EXPEDITED RESPONSE ACTIONS
DATE: April 5, 1993
. GENERAL ISSUES
- ERA Interface Action Item review
. INDIVIDUAL PROJECT STATUS

- Riverland
o Radiological background issue

- Sodium Dichromate -
o 128 anomalies completed/restart 3/30/93

- Pickling Acid Crib
o Developing ERA Proposal

- N-Springs
o Revising draft proposal

- North Slope
o New course of action

- 200-W Carbon Tetrachloride
o A1l three units started 3/31/93

- 6l8-11
0 Being revised

. OTHER ISSUE
. SUMMARY OF ACTION ITEMS
. SIGN-OFF ON ANY DECISIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR COMMITMENTS
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ORGANIZATION

WHC

RL

EPA/Ecology

EXPEDITED RESPONSE ACTION INTERFACE MEETING

~ACTION ITEMS-
April 5, 1993

ACTIC" ""[M

WHC will provide RL, EPA, and Ecology copies of the
GPR reports for the Riverland ERA site when it becomes
available. (open) Note: North Slope, Sodium
Dichromate, and Pickling Acid reports have been
provided.

RL will contact EPA to status the 618-9 closure
report. (open)

EPA and Ecology will examine available data for
radiation background as it pertains to ERAs. (open)



EXPEDITED RESPONSE ACTION INTERFACE MEETING
-DECISIONS, AGREEMENTS, & COMMITMENTS-
April 5, 1993

DECISIONS:
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excavate. We have completed investigations and cleanup at 123 anomalies and

Zones.

On March 31, 1993, empty bags used to ship sodium dichromate chemicals

were discovered. We are currently investigating this discovery and assessing
waste disposal options.

200 West Area Carbon Tetrachloride Expedited Response Action -

A.

VES Operations

The Carbon Tetrachloride Expedited Response Action Team achieved the U.S.
Department of Energy, Richland Operations Office (RL), U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA), and the Washington State Department of Ecology
milestone for startup of expanded vapor extraction activities at the
carbon tetrachloride (CC1,) disposal sites with an extraction capability
of 3000 cfm of CCl, contaminated soil vapor.

The Refined Conceptual Model for the Volatile Organic Compounds-Arid
Integrated Demonstration and 200 West Area Carbon Tetrachloride Expedited
Response Action (PNL-8597, UC-630) was transmitted to DOE-RL on March 29,
1993. Delivery of this report completes the milestone, "Complete FY 93
Conceptual Model Report,” under Technical Task Plan #RL411101 of the VOC-
Arid ID. This report presents a refined geohydro]oglc and geochemical
conceptual model of the CC1, contamination in the 200 West Area of the
Hanford Site. This reflned conceptual model incorporated results from
fiscal year 1992 site characterization activities. This information has
been developed to support activities of the Volatile Organic Compounds-
Arid Integrated Demonstration (VOC-Arid ID) and 200 West Area Carbon

strachloride Expedited Response Action (ERA). Site characterization
activities in support of the two programs have been fully integrated into
a single characterization program because of their similar objectives and
scope. The objectives of this combined characterization program are to
further refine the conceptual model of the site to collect baseline data
in support of the demonstration of individual technologies for the VOC-
Arid ID, and to collect data in support of optimizing the effectiveness
of the soil-vapor-extraction system for the ERA.

Operations at 216-Z-9 - The 1500 cfm and leased 500 cfm vapor extraction
systems (VES) units initiated extractlng CC1, at the 216-Z-9 Site on
March 31, 1993. This action was in fu1f111ment of a commitment to the
EPA and Eco]ogy to initiate operations by the end of March. The systems
are extracting on wells 216-W15-82, 216-W15-84, and 216-W15-85. Since
the wellfield at the 216-Z-9 has never been used for extraction purposes,
the concentrations to be encountered during operation of the system are
currently being determined and baselined to avoid superseding allowable
emissions. As a result, operation of the system will be initiated on an
8 hour/day basis. Once the baseline concentrations have been
established, 24 hour operations of the system will be aggressively
pursue .

216-Z-1A Upgrade to 1000 cfm - The upgrade of the existing 500 cfm VES to
1000 cfm capability was completed March 31, 1993. Operations with the
upgraded unit were initiated the same day in fulfillment of the EPA and
Ecology milestone to initiate VES operations by end of March. The system
is currently operating 24 hours/day on seven extraction wells.

Operations were not conducted for the period from March 23 to March 31,
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Deepening of wel 299-W18-96 within 216-Z-18 crib has been completed.
The well’s total depth is 147 ft. No radiological contamination was
encountered. Deepening of well 299-W18-174 within 216-Z-1A tile field
has been initiated.

Site Characterization (with VOC-Arid ID)

Revision 1 of the FY 93 Site Characterization Work Plan has been
released. This revision includes adjustments to the sampling and
analysis plan prior to initiating deepening of well 299-W18-174 within
216-7-1A tile field; these adjustments were based on experiences in the
deepening of well 299-W18-96 within 216-Z-18 crib.

Source Term Characterization - Engineering Surv 1lance and T¢ ting
(ESL.., staff is pursuing analysis of the sludge sample removed from line
840. ES&T provided a draft final report of the camera inspection of the
effluent pipelines on March 26, 1993, for review and provided copies of
the official videotapes on March 30, 1993.

Crib Boreholes - Deepening of 299-W18-174 within 216-Z-1A began March 17,
1993. The initial depth was 46 ft; as of March 30, 1993, the depth was
100 ft. Tl zone has been downgraded from an SCA to an RCA.
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Regional Administrator
Region IX

This responds to your memoranda, dated Januiry 28 and

mlﬁay 26, 1992, suggesting approaches for facilitating transfers

.3 ~
-, % UNITED STATES ENYIRONMENTALPHDTECTION AGENCY
éj WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460
4L ot '
SEp 2 2 1992
. MEMOR™™MT¥ - e T e Ee
 §UBJECT: Facilitatin operty Transf LsLét.FGQQfa1 FgcilitiégiQiitu
- FROM: pon R. Clay f
- Assi :ant Admimistr: solid=Was 2/ Lol
and Emergency Re: O>0&E ;,M"ﬁm“*rw- T : --
Herbert H. Tate, Jr. | AD QKC/L&M l/ Lo
Assistant Administrator for Enfcr'emeﬁ A
Raymond B. Ludwié;éwsjl !
Acting Gerneral Counsel
‘TO: Daniel McGovern I f;*:. e

Qf_property'atrclosingAmilitary installations by focusing on the-

extent or "boundary" of the NPL site. We found Yo

ur suggestions .- -

- helpful, and based upon them we have developed'the-follqwinga~~a-‘”
approachesfwhich, we believe, may be useful in expediting

property transfers without hindering any Qngoing‘gnvironmental, =

response action.

'In addition, as discussed in more detail pelow, we believe

+hat confusion about the consegquences of NPL listing is a factcr .-

that may impede property transfers. Therefore, we believe that -
careful explanation to potential property buyers of what NPL
1isting does and does not mean can remove artificial barriers t<
re-use of closing bases.

I. 8ite definition at l1isting

Your first suggestion is that the approach to defining
future NPL sites be changed so that the site does not
automatically encompass the entire installation. It is possible
that some federal sites have been defined too broadly _.. the
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',-;remote. .Horeover,;purchasers-mayf?dependihgjuponﬁthe degree qf’";;“f;f 
.- investig: .on prior to the transfer, "be able to argue t at they- ‘

To the extent that purchasers still have concerns about
liabiléty due to the possibility that.a parcel thought to be

remain liable for any contamination it caused, even after the
transfer“occurred,“ Moreover, the transferred parcel would y ﬁ
- Presumably remain part of the facility for purposes of section - -
'120(e) of CERCLA, 80 that DOD would be-required under that o L rmedn
provision as well (and under ‘the IAG for the site) to address any 5

newly discovered~contamination~as’part of the resvonse at the NPL

“site. Since the principal damages recoverat > CTTCTT rare”
- -response costs, and mos 1 :onse'dosts at 3 DOD "property
would be “incurred by DOD j :1f, 1 u rie 11 o eor

r« Hvery would be sought ‘from such purcnéﬁgrs_seems”extreme;y'  .

.. are "innc :nt landowners" i dtected from liability under sectiqn*f’ 

‘7.1101(35) of’C_TCLA,_,Finally,uany~resid@éigcbncerns”could be .

resolved toc the extent that selling agenciés have the ability to ‘
offer indemnification against -claims for CERCLA response costs -
(and agr : to assume the burdeﬁ'of“undertaking future response ° _
“actions). : ‘ o

In short, we believe that to facilitate transfers careful
explanation to potential buyers of what NPL listing does and does
not mean may be as effective as, or even more effective than, _
than efforts simply to declare certain parcels not to be part of =
an M L 'site. - T . : m S









C(E) (L) (IT) on.Whichioperations are closed-or realignéd pursuant to..

n(c)(i) Exc >t as provided in clauses (ii), (iii), and (iv), the
jdentification and concurrence required under subparagraphs (A) and ( ).,
respectively, shall be made at least 6 months before the termination of
operations on the real property.

m(ii) In tt case of real property described in subparagraph
(E)(1)(II) on which operations have been clos 1 or reali, led or scheduled
for closure or realignment pursuant to a base closure law described in
subparagraph (BY(11)(I) ¢ (E)(ii)(II) by the date of the enactment of
the Community Environmental ResponseAFacilitation Act, the identification
and concurrence required under subparagraphs (&) and (B), respectively, -
shall be made not later than 18 months after such date of enactment.

n(iii) In the case of real property desc:ibedAinwsubparagraphmg;m

"(E)(i)(I1) on which operations are closed:or rggligned4df-beCOme.ﬁg;i;,’ -----
. scheduled -for closure or realignment pursuant to the base closure_law—-
described in-subparagraph (E)(ii)(II) after the date of the enactment~of

the Community Environmer 1l Response'FaCilitati0n~Act; the identification
and'goncurrence'required»under?subparagrapthCA) and (B), respectively,

T t = made not-later than 18 months after the date by which a jointr -
¢ ition disapproving the closure or realigi a1t of the:real pr¢ iy
under section 2904.(b) of such base:closure law must be enacted, and:such-
a joint resolution:has not been enacted. - - - . T T '

“-n(iv) In the case of real property. described in subparagraphs:

ase
.0St law described in subparagraphn(E)Kii)(III)“or'(E)(ii)(IV){Ttﬁé~-

“jdentification and concurrence required under 1bparagrap! (A) and’(:B), -
. respectively, shall be made not later than 18 months after the date=on

which the real property is selected for closure oOr realignment pursuant
to such a base closure law. )

"(D) In the case of the sale or other transfer of any parcel of real
property identified under subparagraph (aA), the deed entered into for the
sale or transfer of such property by the United States to any other
person or entity shall contain--

: © m(i) a covenant warranting that any response- action or corrective
nsfer

action found to- be necessary after the date of such sale or tra

~ shall be conducted by the United States; -and : S :
N n(ii) a clause granting the United States access to the property -

in any case in which a response action or- corrective action is ~found

_ to be necessary after such date at such property, Or such access -is
necessary to .carry out a response action or corrective action-on:i-
adjoining property. ) - S
w(E)(i) This paragraph applies to-- co L

"(I) real property owned by the United States and on which the
United States plans to terminate Federal Government operations; ctner
than real property described in subclause (II); and

w(II) real property that is or has been used as a military-.-
jnstallation and on which the United States plans to close or real:3n
military operations pursuant to a base closure law.

n(ii) For purposes of this paragraph, the term ‘base clos law’
includes the following:

n(I) Title II of the Defense Authorization Amendments and Base
closure and Realignment Act (Public Law 100-526: 10 U.S.C. 2687
note).

n(11) The Defense Base Closure and Realignment Act of 1990 ¢ "
A of title XXIX of Public Law 101-510; 10 U.S.C. 2687 note).

"(III) Section 2687 of title 10, United States Code. ‘

w(IV) Any provision of law authorizing the closure or reali3-s«"~
of a military installation enacted on or after the date of enart® =« °
of the Community Environmental Response Facilitation Act.

“"(F) Nothing in this paragraph shall affect, preclude, or otherw -~
impair the termination of Federal Government operations on real prog«--







NPL

CERCLA

Facility

Site
Boundary

Har »>rd

1100-IU-1

Discussi

1 )0 Area NPL (_c=rable Units

List of "Releases"..... CERCLA 101(22)

Applicable at any "facility" where there has been a
release.

CERCLA 101(9)..."any site or area where a hazardous
substance has...come to be located"

Generally established during RI/FS, once nature &
extent (i.e. extent of "facility") has been
established.

Llstlng packages usually designate FF by name. The
snce is that the 1tire installation is the NPL
site.

Nov 13, 1992 EPA Memo "Facilitating Property Transfers
at 1  ral Facilities."

o NPL site is not the geographic extent of the
installation.

o NPL site should be the extent of the release & any
adjacent property required to implement remedial
actions. [40 CFR 300.400 (e)]

TPA lists "past practice operable units" (TPA 3.3)
TPA Appendix C...prioritized listing of OU’s

Appendix C lists 5 OU’s at 1100-IU-1. All are
associated with NIKE Missile Base & Control Center.

1100-IU-1 CERCLA activities within the ALE are limited
to those QOU’s per agreement with EPA.

n OU’s listed in Appendix C are the CERCLA
"faciliti 3" therefore the geographic areas within
the overall Hanford installation should be limited
to thos OU’s listed in TPA where'"contamination
has come to be located" for CERCLA response
activities and those "immediately adjacent" areas
required to implement remedial actions.

Other ar as within the overall 1 naford
installation that are not currently, candidates,
or discovered to be candidates for regu. tion
under state or federal statute will be addressed
under guidelines for excess of federal properties.
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Funding Pending for;

- Cultural Resources Survey

- Flora/F 1ma (PNL Historical)

- Characterization (Phase I
Environmental Audit)

- GSA Requirements ??7?

- Excavation Permits

- Ordnance Survey

Next

Contact Mechanism

Removals

Cleanup Certification

- Real Estate Transfer

- sf -~ WA to USACE

North Slope

ro—-—ty Transfer WA to WHC

Tasks

Funding in Place

Cultural Resources Survey

Flora/Fauna Survey

Characterization

GSA Requirements ?7?

Excavation Permits

Ordnance Survey

Next

- EE/CA

- Contract Mechanism

- Removals

-'Cleanup Certification

- Real Estate Transfer



P
[ 95

PROCESS It JES
, CF ILA/MTCA requirements throughout ALE/North Slope ?
- Other Standards

- Combinations

2. Public Participation...when, how.

4. Gsa Requirementsf

, SHIPO.
6. How Clean is Clean ? S & A, Documentation for 1 - 5.
7. Everything Else

8. October 1994 for Completion of Cleanup Activites.





